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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir, how can an officer do business whether in Delhi or elsewhere? Is it permitted under the rules of Government of India? Is it proper for a police officer to have other business basides their official duties whether they are in De'hi or anywhere else?
The Minister says that they have been transferred from Delhi because they were found to have some business or some other preoccupation besides their official duties. Is it permitted under the Government of India rules for police officers tp have any business other than their official duties?

o aftes ww wew ey,
# gaan & Far fy e agr fredt
¥ FTOAI 8, 9X &, %) 957 & qgan
3faer gt v, gfea gate & garx
Y & fayy

' DR. V. B. SINGH: Sir, her question i In order. ‘Karobar’ is the same thing ag business.
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#225. [The questioner

Kadershah) was absent, vide col. 44 infra].

(Shri M.
For answer,

A LR. Station at Port Blair

#226. SHRI NAGESHWAR PRASAD
SHAHI:
SHR]I MULKA GOVINDA
REDDY:
SHR1 R. D. JAGTAP AVER-
GOANKAR:
SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN:
SHRI LALBUAIA;

Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government's consideration for making the AIR station at Port Blair into a mutti-lingual station in view of the multi-lingual community living in the Andaman and Nicobar Islands;

(b) if so, what are the thereof ;

details

tThe question was actually acked on the floor of the House by Shri Nageshwar Prasad Shahi.
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(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in the negative, what are the reasong therefor;

(d) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration to instal powerful transmitters and to open up additional channels for relay-
“ing daily programmes jn the AIR station at -Port Blair for the benefit of the residents of the Islands;

(e) if so, what are

thereof; and

the details

(f) if the answer to part (d) above be in the negative, what are the alternative proposals for better transmission coverage by AIR Station at Port Blair?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI
LAL K. ADVANI): (a) and (b) AIR Station at Port Blair is already a
-multi-lingual station as it broadcasts programmes in Hindi, English, Bengali, Tamil, Telugu, Malayalam and Nicobarese dialect.

(c) Does not arise.

(d) and (e) A proposal for setting up a 100 KW mediumwave transmitter and permanent studios at Port Blair during the 6th Plan is under consideration but its implementation will depend on the approval of the Planning Commission and availability of financial resources., Hon’ble Members of the Committee on Subordinate Legislation, Rajya Sabha, who visited Andaman and Nicobar Islands in the first fortnight of January, 1978 have also written to the Ministry suggesting the strengthening of Mass Media in these islands. Their suggestions are being

examined. /

(#) Does not arise.
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12. 01 afma fremds & s
) gz @ aft  f& 18 whAme
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- MR. CHAIRMAN: Is there second supplementary question?

any
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HAT o & wgT fF Tam@ AT @ R
T o< #1 @@ gw frew 10-12
qret & gFa 7 =71 @ §, gL A Fagy
STemer wrar & 7 A qw ®rg o & fFm g 1+ HagwgaFar g fasy®< 1976 & 30 feom # AR 9w
ae wiy gw W § faawr faege
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ot AmTE q'w ) o R ARy
& gre sfawe & wist w9q § 7

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:
Sir, in view of the imporiance, particularly the startegic importance of these islands and in view of the fact that these islands are cut off from the main land by nearly a thousand miles and also in view of the fact that communications are very pier and newspapers are not published in any other language except in English and that tog a Government newspaper, I would like to know whether the Government will decide te increase the broadcasting time in all the languages from the Port Blair AIR Station and whether they ure going to install a powerful transmitter in these islands. '

SHR] LAL K. ADVANI: Sir, 1 appreciate this requirement. The Government is fully conscious of it and in the sixth Plan proposals, there is a proposal to set up a 106
KWH medium-wave transmitter there and that hags been included in the Plan. But as I said at the outest, its implementation will depend upon the availability of other resources.

SHRI U. R. KRISHNAN: I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government has iaken or collected any statistics by conducting a survey +to find out in which language the people there would like to hear the news and other broadcasting programmes.

SHRI LAL K. ADVANI: We have a Department which constantly keeps survey of these programmes and decides how much percentage should be there for different languages.
These surveys are taken into account.

SHRI ABU ABRAHAM. Since
English is the link language between different language groups, is there not a strong case for increasing the percentage of English broadcasling, because that is probably the language which is followed by the largest number of people, taking Tamils, Bengalis, Biharis and others all together?

SHRI LAL XK. ADVANI: The point of view which is expressed is to explain why 18 per cent of the content is in English. This is alsg a fact that English-knowing people in any part of the country are small in number, and


21 Oral Answers

the link language in the Andamans and Nicobar islands is Hindi, not English.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Raha, you
-want to ask?

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA:
Yes, Sir.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You were alsp in that Committee?

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA: Sir, there are at least 25,000 refugees from West Bengal rehabilitated in the Andamans. I want to know whether there is any special programme for the Bengali speaking people there.

SHRI LAL K., ADVANI:. Bengali is also one of the languages which is used for broadcasts from Port Blair.

Swatantra Senani Sadan

*227. SHRI HARSH DEO
MALAVIYA:t :
SHRI NRIPATI RANJAN
CHOUDHURY:
DR. V. P, DUTT:
Will the Minister of
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

nomMsa

(a) whether Government are aware of the unsatisfactory living conditions prevailing in the Swatantra Senani Sadan in New Delhi;

(b) jf so, what steps are being taken or proposed to be taken to improve the living conditions in the Sadan; - =

(c) what is the annual expenditure incurred by Government on the Sadap during the last three years;

(d) what ig the number of officials and other workers who look after the Sadap and what salarieg are drawn by them every month; and iThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Harsh Deo Malaviya. i
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¢e) what is the number of freedom fighters lodged there?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS: (SHRI DHANIK LAL
MANDAL): (a) and (b) The Government are not aware of any specific complaint regarding the unsatisfactory living conditions, .

(c) 1875-76 Rs. 83,394
1976-77 Rs. 86,617
1977-78 Rs. 90,000 (esti-
P i mated).

(d) Apart from one Gazetted Superintendent, there are 9 Non-Gazetter employees in the Sadan.
About Rs. 5,000%8- is spent oa their salaries every month.

(e) The present number of freeom fighter lodged in Swantantra Senani
Sadan is nine.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA:
Sir, it is a measure of the lack of knowledge and perception of the hon.
Minister that he is not aware whether there has actually been fighting. There has been fighting and beating inside the Sadan. I would request the hon.
Minister to kindly find this out as he has a big intelligence staff. Then, why is it that the number of fresdom fighters is limiteq only to nine? Why is it that only nine people have been given preference and who are those pine persons? Can you please inform us?
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